

No. 15-497

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY, AS NEXT FRIENDS
OF MINOR, E.F.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS AND
MINNESOTA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

| | |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| DAVID L. FRANKLIN* | LISA MADIGAN |
| <i>Solicitor General</i> | <i>Attorney General of Illinois</i> |
| BRETT E. LEGNER | <i>100 West Randolph Street</i> |
| <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i> | <i>Chicago, Illinois 60601</i> |
| MEGHAN P. CARTER | <i>(312) 814-5376</i> |
| <i>Assistant Attorney General</i> | |
| * Counsel of Record | <i>dfranklin@atg.state.il.us</i> |
| [additional counsel listed on signature page] | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED. | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 3 |
| ARGUMENT. | 5 |
| I. The IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement Does Not Apply To Petitioners’ Claims. | 5 |
| A. Where the complaint requests relief that may not be afforded through the IDEA’s administrative process, exhaustion is not required. | 5 |
| B. Claims challenging discriminatory policies are not subject to the exhaustion requirement. | 10 |
| C. Exhaustion is not required where the claims raised seek to vindicate rights that are not predominantly based in the IDEA and do not call on the expertise of school administrators. | 11 |
| II. Issues Regarding Students’ Use Of Service Animals In Schools Are Better Suited To Resolution Under The ADA Than Within The IDEA’s Administrative Process. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION. | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alboniga v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty. Fla.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2015). | 19 |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985). | 14 |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006). | 9 |
| <i>Bd. of Ed. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982). | 9 |
| <i>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008).. | 20 |
| <i>Christopher S. v. Stanislaus Cty. Office of Ed.</i> , 384 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2004). | 22 |
| <i>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Military Inst.</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007). | 15 |
| <i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter By &</i> <i>Through Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993). | 8 |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009). | 6, 9, 15 |
| <i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015). | 1 |
| <i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013). | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Martin v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002). | 10 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992). | 15 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981). | 9 |
| <i>Sak v. City of Aurelia, Iowa</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2011). | 14, 19 |
| <i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987). | 13 |
| <i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Dep’t of Ed. of the Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985). | 6, 8, 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1982). | 12 |
| <i>Sullivan ex rel. Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990). | 19, 21 |
| <i>Thorpe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014). | 10 |
| <i>Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006). | 14 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.104. | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|--|------------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... | 14, 15, 22 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.136..... | 22 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.136(a)..... | 22 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.136(f)..... | 22 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.139..... | 22 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.321..... | 22 |
| Ruth Colker, <i>THE LAW OF DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION</i> 232 (7th ed. 2009)..... | 17 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 13515 (1977)..... | 13 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. S10,800 (1989)..... | 19 |
| B.W. Davis et al., <i>Assistance Dog Placement in the Pediatric Population: Benefits, Risks, and Recommendations for Future Application</i> , 17 <i>ANTHROZOÖS</i> 130 (2004)..... | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)..... | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)... | 12 |
| Diana H. Rintala et al., <i>Effects of Assistance Dogs on Persons with Mobility or Hearing Impairments: A Pilot Study</i> , 45 <i>J. REHABILITATION RES. & DEV.</i> 489 (2008)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|---|--------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400. | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(C). | 6 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A). | 16, 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a). | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4). | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414. | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d). | 10 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(A)(i). | 6 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(B). | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1). | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6). | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A). | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E). | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)(1). | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A). | 8 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii). | 8, 10 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(l). | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|---|--------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 705(9)(B). | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(a). | 13, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a). | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3). | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7). | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4). | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12102(2). | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132. | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12133. | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F). | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(I). | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(K). | 21 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Disability Rights Section, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Service Animals and the ADA</i> | 21 |
